q’j
3 %
Z,
BEFORE THE ‘3’% ‘o,
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO ' Ky
, / %o
A s %

In the Matter of the Application O ’9} 5’@-
of Columbus Southern Power Case No. 09- 1094-EL-FAC o B 4
Company and Ohio Power Company O ‘{:s

to Recover Commission-Authorized
Deferrals Through Each Company's
Fuel Adjustment Clause.

R e i i

REPLY TO AEP MEMORANDUM CONTRA IEU
MOTION TO SET MATTER FOR HEARING
AND
OBJECTIONS TO AEP’'S APPLICATION
BY
THE OFFICE OF THE OHIO CONSUMERS’ COUNSEL AND
THE OHI1O ENERGY GROUP

JANINE L. MIGDEN-OSTRANDER
CONSUMERS’ COUNSEL

Maureen R. Grady, Counsel of Record
Gregory J. Poulos '
Assistant Consumers” Counsel

Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485

(614) 466-8574 (Telephone)
grady(@occ.state.oh.us

nouwlos(@oce.state.oh.us

David F. Boehm

Michael L. Kurtz

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Counsel for the Ohio Energy Group

December 16, 2009

This ig teo onrt! v Fary i I ;‘-..n;.;,aa B u"‘_.’;ﬁ a}':lan
o o e rottuoiion wiox cass Dlle

rale Lal SN
accura e : aw ba regulasr couTSa O- pusiness.

docuneat Jdeliv.oiee X
recimician_{)f- Dete Procusss



mailto:gradv@occ.state.oh.us
mailto:poulos@occ.statc.Qh.us

II.

IMI.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

THE COMPANIES’ APPLICATION IS UNJUST AND UNREASONABLE
BECAUSE THEY SEEK TO COLLECT MARKET-BASED DELTA

REVENUES FROM CUSTOMERS ........ocoreerccrisaneesecernesesinorassssastssssansrsnasnss 7

A Market-Based Delta Revenues are not lawful under Ohio Adm. Code
A901:T-38-01(C). cereereeeereeesererereeeseeeseeeesseessss o seesossasesssssnesssassssssseasessossssra 8

B. It is unreasonable to permit AEP market delta revenues when AEP does
not have to go to the market to supply the power for the reasonable
ATTANGCIMENE. ..ooveeiicereeiie e ereeieenessrseerersestesorssass e st eressantassrasssessassrenaranasans 8

C. It is unreasonable to continue to reward AEP for supplying Ormet by
permitting AEP to collect market delta revenues from customers. ............. 9

D. It is unreasonable to assume any market delta revenues, let alone market
deltas at a hypothetical price, especially when the actual market prices are
known and are significantly JOWeT.......cvceriurienmriersnrioisssesssisasasiersorsasienmes 10

THE DELTA REVENUES COLLECTED FROM CUSTOMERS UNDER THE
RIDER ASSOCIATED WITH THE ORMET TEMPORARY ARRANGEMENT

SHOULD BE NO GREATER THAN $2.7 MILLION. .......ccccomvvicimmiisiecnsnns 10
A. There should be no delta revenues collected from customers for the peniod
of January 1, 2009 through March 31, 2009.........ccocoiniiiininnscsicinene 10

B. The delta revenues attributable to the Ormet temporary arrangement for
service rendered after March 30, 2009 through September 17, 2009 should
be based on the deviation between the revised ESP tariff rates and the pre-
ESP rate charged to OIMEL. .....eveeeeeceeeecieei e et e e s sreaesne e s mem e eesesasan 12

CONCLUSTON .....ooriiriirirenreesensemescscsrenssesaestneos st sessessseas sesessessessesseansssosessreasses 14



BEFORE THE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OH10

In the Matter of the Application

of Columbus Southem Power
Company and Ohio Power Company
to Recover Commission-Authorized
Deferrals Through Each Company's
Fuel Adjustment Clanse.

Case No. 09- 1094-EL-FAC

REPLY TO AEP MEMORANDUM CONTRA IEU
MOTION TO SET MATTER FOR HEARING
AND
OBJECTIONS TO AEP’S APPLICATION
BY
THE OFFICE OF THE OHIO CONSUMERS’ COUNSEL AND
THE OHIO ENERGY GROUP

The Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel (“OCC”) and the Ohio Energy Group
(‘OEG”) file this responsive pleading to protect customers from being charged $66
million for nine months of market delta revenues created under a single economic
development contract. For the reasons explained in detail below, the Commission should
find the application is unjust and unreasonable.

On November 19, 2009, the OCC filed a motion to intervene in the above-
captioned proceeding. There OCC expressed its general concerns with the Columbus
Southern Power Company and Ohio Power Companies’ (“Companies” or “AEP”) filing.
While OCC did not specifically request a hearing, OCC argued that it should have an

opportunity to propose specific changes, alterations, or modifications fo the Application



to protect Ohio customers from bearing unreasonable rate increases.” OEG filed a motion
to intervene on that same date as well.

On November 25, 2009, Industrial Energy Users-Ohio (“IEU”) filed a pleading,
seeking, among other things, to require a hearing in this proceeding. The Companies, on
December 25, 2009, filed a Memorandum Contra IEU’s pleading. In that pleading the
Companies claim there is no basis for the Commission to determine that their request
may be unjust and unreasonable. Companies’ Memo Contra at 2. Thus, they argue, no
hearing need be set. The Companies contend that OCC’s concemns, conveyed in its
motion to intervene, do not provide any additional basis for convening a hearing. The
Companies claim that the “records” before the Commission indicate that the Companies
already have responded to QCC’s concerns. “Therefore, the merits of QOCC’s concerns
have been fully addressed.” Companies’ Memo Contra at 2.

OCC, along with OEG, consistent with Ohio Adm. Code 4901-1-12(B)(2), now

file a reply to the Companies’ Memorandum Contra and detailed objections to the

application. Initially it is not clear what “records” the Companies are referring to. If this

reference is to the temporary proceeding involving Ormet Primary Aluminum Mill
Products (“Ormet”)?, this is far from true. OCC has filed in that very proceeding an
application for rehearing on humerous grounds. OCC and OEG also filed 2 jojnt motion
in that proceeding. Neither the joint motion nor the application for rehearing has been

ruled upon by the Commission. Thus, neither the Companies, nor the Commission has

! A hearing would provide such an opportunity,

2In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio Power Company and
Ormet Primary Aluminum Mill Products Corporation for Approval of a Temporary Amendment to their
Special Arrangement, In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio
Power Company for Authority to Modify their Accounting procedures, Case No. 08-1338-EL-AAM et al.
(“Ormet Temporary Rate Application™).



responded to OCC (or OEG’s) concerns. Notwithstanding the Companies' wishful
assertions otherwise, the merits of OCC’s (and OEG’s) concerns have not been fully
addressed.

At the outset, OCC and OEG contend that the concerns expressed in the prior
Ormet Temporary Proceeding provide sufficient basis for the PUCO to determine that the
Companies’ application may be unjust and unreasonable. However, OCC and OEG have
analyzed the Companies” application and have developed specific objections to the
Companies’ application. OCC and OEG contend that these specific objections support
the Commission finding that the application is unjust and unreasonable, watranting 1ts
denial.

0OCC and OEG maintain that the Application in‘its present form is unlawful and
unreasonable because it seeks to collect from customers approximately $66 million in
deferrals and carrying costs based on a market delta concept.” It should be rejected.
Instead, the Commission should determine that the maximum collection from customers
for the nine months of delta revenues related to Ormet should be no more than $2.7
million in delta revenue and carrying costs. OCC and OEG’s recommendations are
explained further below and depicted on OCC/OEG Schedule 1, attached to this pleading.
Moreover, the collection of these delta revenues should occur through the economic
development rider, not the fuel adjustment clause. These are costs of economic

development, not costs of fuel,

? Ohio Adm. Code 4901:1-38-01(C) defines delta revenues as the deviation between rates per the otherwise
applicable rate schedule and the reasonable arranpement rate. A market delta is unique to the Companies
and permits recovery of the deviation resulting between an administratively set market price and the
reasonable arrangement,



Procedural Background

On December 29, 2008, AEP and Ormet filed a joint apphcation requesting the
Commission approve their temporary special arrangement decreasing the electric rates
being paid by Ormet." This application was to allow AEP, beginning January 1, 2009, to
serve Ormet at a tariff rate that existed prior to the electric security plan (“ESP”), for
delivered electric service (generation, transmission, and distribution).

The rate granted to Ormet under the temporary arrangement was not without
potential consequences to other AEP customers. Under the joint proposal of Ormet and
AEP, AEP would receive back from its other customers “foregone™ profits that it claimed
it would have received had it been able to sell the Ormet power into the market, with that
profit based on an administratively determined market price. This customer-subsidized
windfall to AEP was to be accomplished through an accounting artifice. The Companies
requested that they be permitted to create regulatory assets to recognize the difference
between the proposed blended tariff generation to be charged to Ormet and an
administratively determined market price for 2008 of $53.03 MWh. This difference has

been characterized as the “market delta.”

The Companies’ also sought approval to
collect 100% of this market delta from their customers through the fuel adjustment clause
mechanism proposed in the Companies’ then pending Electric Security Plan cases, Case

Nos. 08-917-EL-8S0 and 08-918-EL-SS0.°

* In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio Power Company and
Ormet Primary Aluminum Mill Producis Corporation for Approval of a Temporary Amendment to their
Special Arrangement, In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohic
Power Company for Authority to Modify their Accounting procedures, Case No. 08-1338-EL-AAM et al.
(“Ormet Temporary Rate Application™).

5Tnernpormry Agreement Application at 9, Case Nos, 08-1338-EL-AAM et al.
¢ Application at 5 (Dec. 29, 2008).



Nine days later, on January 7, 2009, the Commission issued its Finding and Order
in this case.” In its Finding and Order the Commission approved the temporary special
arrangement and approved AEP’s request for accounting deferrals. The Commission
summarily concluded that since the Companies’ ESP application was still pending, and
there is a need for temporary rates for Ormet, the temporary arrangement and request for
deferrals were reasonable and should be approved.® The Commission also specifically
indicated it was not ordering collection of the deferred delta revenues in that case.”

The PUCO permitted the Companies to book market delta revenues flowing from
the temporary arrangement even though the Companies did not need to access the market
to serve Ormet.'® Rather the generous market delta appears to be a remnant of the
Commission’s historic treatment of past Ormet issues involving AEP. This special
treatment accorded AEP appears to be rooted in the notion that the Commission
compensated AEP (by permitting market deltas) as a quid pro quo for AEP agreeing to
serve Ormet, despite a historically problematic relationship between the utility and
Ormet.

The Commission found that “the 2009 deferrals will continue to accrue until the
temporary amendment is superseded through either a new special arrangement approved

by the Commission or through the approval of final tariffs effectuating the Commission’s

7 In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio Power Company and
Ormet Primary Aluminum Mill Products Corporation for Approval of a Temporary Amendment to their
Special Arvangement, In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio
Power Company for Authority to Modify their Accounting procedures, Case No. 08-1338-EL-AAM et al,
Finding and Order (Jan. 7, 2009)(“Ormet Tenporary Arrangement Order™).

8 1d.
' 1d.

'® Indeed in the Companies’ ESP Order, the Commission expressly denied the Companies the right to
include market priced power to serve Ormet as part of the fuel adjustment clanse.



ESP ruling.”' Although the Companies proposed 1o collect the deferred market delta
revenues “in the FAC mechanism detailed in the companies’ pending ESP cases,
beginning immediately following the Commission’s decision in the ESP cases,” the
Commission neither discussed nor directly ruled upon this request for collection through
the FAC. The Commission nevertheless ruled that “AEP Ohio’s request for defemals is
reasonable and should be approved.”'?

OCC applied for rehearing of the Commission’s January 7, 2009 Entry. In its
application for rehearing OCC cited multiple grounds for rehearing, including the
unlawfulness and unreasonableness of permitting accrual of market delta revenues. On
March 4, 2009, the Commission issued an Entry on Rehearing granting OCC’s
application for rehearing, finding that “[w]e believe that sufficient reason has been set
Jorth by OCC o warrant further consideration of the matters specified in the applications
for rehearing.”" To date, no substantive Entry on Rehearing has been issued, and hence,
OCC’s concerns have not been addressed, contrary to what the Companies claimed. In
the meantime, AEP has nonetheless relied upon the non-final Januvary 7, 2009 Order and
created regulatory assets on its books. Those regulatory assets, consisting of market delta
revenue, are approximately $62.9 million through Sept. 17, 2009.'4

The Companies recently filed their application in this docket seeking to collect

this $62.9 million (100%) of the market delta revenues and carrying costs thereon of $3.2

" Temporary Ormet Qrder at 3 (Jan. 7, 2009). (Emphasis added).
12
Id.
“ Entry on Rehearing at 4 (March 4, 2009).
* Application at 4. Additionally, the Companies are requesting $3.2 million in carry costs.



million from its customers, by way of the tuel adjustment clause.”” In their application
the Companies rely upon the non-final January 7, 2009 Finding and Order approving the
temporary agreement and refer to the regulatory assets created and deferred under that
agreement. |
L THE COMPANIES’ APPLICATION IS UNJUST AND UNREASONABLE

BECAUSE THEY SEEK TO COLLECT MARKET-BASED DELTA

REVENUES FROM CUSTOMERS'®

The Companies requested to collect from customers $62 million of regulatory
assets that result from the Companies booking “market” delta revenues. The Companies
have booked the difference between the generation rate charged to Ormet (an average
$30.49 per MWh)'’ and a 2008 administratively determined market rate ($53.03 per
MWh). The market delta represents a subsidy from the Companies’ customers that will
provide AEP with revenue that it claims it would have received had it been able to sell
the Ormet power into a hypothetical market at an inflated rate of $53.03 per MWh. For
the nine-month petiod in question, AEP is requesting to collect from customers $62.9

million in total delta revenues (plus $3.2 miilion in carrying charges). For the reasons

discussed below this application is unjust and unreasonable. It should be rejected.

"% In the Matter of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio Power Company to
Recover Commission-Authorized Defervals Through Each Company s Fuel Adjustment Clause, PUCO
Case No. 09-1094-EL-FAC, Application (Nov. 13, 2009).

* Additionally, the application is technically deficient because AEP failed to comply with Ohio Adm. Code
4901:1-238(AX4). Under that provision, AEP must provide information including the projected impact of
the proposed rider on all customers, by customer class. This is another reason why the PUCO should find
the application is unjust and unreasonable and reject it.

'7 Application at Schedule 1, Average for January 2009 through September 17, 2009, Blended CSP &
OPCo GS4 temporary rate tariff revenue divided by Total kWh ($85,015,745/ 2,788,482,300 kWh =$30.49
per MWh).



A. Market-Based Delta Revenues are not lawful under Ohio Adm.
Code 4901:1-38-01(C).

Ohio Adm. Code 4901:1-38-01(C) defines dclta revenues that may be recovered
by the electric utilities. Delta revenues are deﬁned as “the deviation resulting from the
difference in rate levels between the otherwise applicable rate schedule and the result of
any reasonable arrangement approved by the commission.” This definition is not
ambiguous. There is no room for reading into this definition a deviation based upon
anything but the “otherwise applicable rate schedule”—regardless of what market rates
may be in actuality or what market rates might be based on an administrative
determination.

B. It is unreasonable to permit AEP market delta revennes when

AEP does not have to go to the market to supply the power for
the reasonable arrangement. 18

The creation of a market delta (with rates higher than those associated with
internally supplied power) suggests that the Companies need to go to the market to meet
the needs of Ormet. They do not, the Commission determined in the Companies’ ESP
Order.”’ And they do not, based upon the Companies’ own admission.”® The Ormet
power needs can be met internally or through the AEP system at a ptice much lower than

the $53.03 per MWh that is the basis for collections from customers here.

" OCC raised this very issue in its February 6, 2009 Application for Rehearing in the Ormet Temporary
Arrangement Case, Case No. 88-1338-EL-AEC et al. The Commission granted OCC’s application for
tehearing te further consider matters raised by OCC on March 4, 2009. Entry on Rehearing (March 4,
2009). No substantive Entry on Rehearing has been issued to date.

¥ See In the Matter of the Application of the Columbus Southern Power company for Approval of an
Electric Security Plan; and Amendment 1o its Corporate Separation Plans; and the Sale or Transfer of
Ceriain Generating Assets, Case No. 08-917-EL-38Q, Opinion and Order at 16 (Mar. 18, 2009).

*1d. referencing Company Ex. 2B at 7.



C. It is unreasonable to continue to reward AEP for supplying
Ormet by permitting AEP to collect market delta revenues
from customers.

Moreover, giving AFP a market delta for the Ormet temporary atrangement
suggests that AEP deserves some special compensation, not given to any other electric
distribution utility, for continuing to supply Ormet. While OCC and OEG would dispute
whether a carrot rather than a stick should have been used, enough is enough at this point.
Even the Commission appears to be moving in this direction, as evidenced by its recent
pronouncements. For example, in the ABP ESP Order”' the Commission signaled its
readiness to move away from the past decisions where it provided extra compensation (in
the form of market deltas) to the Companies for their serving of Ormet. There, the
Commission modified and approved the Companies’ ESP plan, but rejected provisions
which would have provided additional compensation to the Companies for serving
Omet.

Specifically, the PUCO modified the fuel adjustment clanse (“FAC”) mechanism
to exclude the Companies’ proposal to include market-priced purchased power costs
felated to serving Ormet.>> Most recently, in thé Oﬁﬁet Emry on Rehearing, the
Commission noted that “both the initial transfer and retumn of Ormet’s Hannibal facilities
were approved with AEP-Ohio’s consent and that AEP Ohio was fully compensated for

the return of Ormet o is service territory.”

M.
2 1d. at 15-16.
® Entry on Rehearing atf11. {Sept. 15, 2009)(citations omnitted).



D. It is unreasonable to assume any market delta revenues, let
alone market deltas at a hypothetical price, especiallv when the
actual market prices are known and are significantly lower.

For purposes of illustrating how unreasonable it is to use the administratively
determined 2008 market price of $53.03 for determining market delta revenues, OCC and
OEG have attached actual market prices aver the nine-month period in question.?* These
prices are around the clock (day ahead and actual) prices for the AEP-Dayton Hub for the
nine-month penod beginning January 1, 2009 through September 17, 2009. This market
comprises a group of 1181 nodes located in the AEP and Dayton Power & Light control
areas. The around the clock pricing (on-peak and off-peak) is a valid proxy for the
market price AEP would have otherwise received for its power had it not sold power to
Ormet. This pricing information shows that on average the administratively determined
hypothetical 2008 market price of $53.03 per MWh used by AEP in the Ormet market
delta revenue calculation is greatly overstated. Rather, actual market prices averaged
$33.69 per MWh. When this actual market price is used, the calculated market delta
revenue drops considerably from AEP’s figure of $62.9 million and $3.2 million camrying
costs to a market delta of $8.9 million and carrying costs oAfSD.VS million,” |
Il. THE DELTA REVENUES COLLECTED FROM CUSTOMERS UNDER

THE RIDER ASSOCIATED WITH THE ORMET TEMPORARY
ARRANGEMENT SHOULD BE NO GREATER THAN §2.7 MILLION.

A, There should be no delta revenues collected from customers
for the period of January 1, 2009 through March 31, 2009.

As explained, OCC and OEG recommend that the PUCO protect customers by

rejecting the Companies’ application and disallowing the collection of $66 million in

* See OCC/OEG Schedule 2A.

# See OCC/OEG Schedule 2, “REVISED- Ormet Interim Agreement (January through September 17,
2009) Market Deferred Fuel”, Market Delta for CSP and OPCo of $8,928 224, without carrying costs.

10



Onmuet market delta revenues from customers. There is no basis for requiring AEP
customers to underwrite a windfall to AEP for each month in 2009 that Ormet was served
under the temporary arrangement. The windfall that AEP seeks to collect from customers
is caused because the average generation charge to Ormet was only $30.59/MWh, but
AEP proposes to collect market delta revenues based on a $53.03/MWh market
generation price for 2008.

Under Ohio Adm. Code 4901:1-38-01(C), delta revenues are defined as “the
deviation resulting from the difference in rate levels between the otherwise applicable
rate schedule and the result of any reasonable arrangement approved by the commission.”
Applying the definition would mean that there would be no delta revenue created at least
under the first three months of 2009 becanuse Ormet was paying the existing tariff rates
for generation, distribution, and transmission.® There would be no devigtion as a result
of the temporary arrangement rate. Hence the delta revenue calculations provided in
Companies® Application Schedule 1, showing approximately $25 million in delta
revenues for the first three months of 2009, is overstated. It is based on an unlawful and
unreasonable premise that AEP is entitled to coliect market delta revenues from
customers. Instead, according to Ohio Adm. Code 4901:1-38-01(C), AEP is not entitled
to any delta revenues for the first three months of 2009 since Ormet was paying

applicable tariff rates, as reflected on OCC/OEG Schedule 1.

*The PUCO-approved Ormet Temporary Agreement provided for extension of the terms of the previous
stipulation in regards to non-generation rates, which were “a blend of CSP’s and OPCO’s transnussnon and
disitibution service tariff rates and all applicable riders.” Temporary Ormer Order at 2-3.

11



B. The delta revenues attributable to the Ormet temporary
arrangement for service rendered after March 30, 2009
through September 17, 2009 should be based on the deviation
between the revised ESP tariff rates and the pre-ESP rate
charged to Ormet.

The Commission, i its January 7, 2009 Order, approved the temporary
arrangement between the Companies and Ormet and pérmitted the deferrals to continue
to accrue until the temporary arrangement is superseded through a new special
arrangement approved by the Commission or through the approval of final tariffs
effectuating the ESP ruling.”’ Numerous versions of final tariffs effectuating the ESP
ruling have been approved since March 27, 2009.

Beginning April 1, 2009, AEP should have charged Ormet the newly approved
ESP rates. OEG and OCC conveyed this position to the PUCO in their “Motion to
Enforce™. Under that approach, and rejecting the market delta calculation, there would
be no delta revenues created for the six and half month period because Ormet would be
paying applicable tariff rates.

However, for purposes of this proceeding, pending resolution of the OCC/OEG

Motion to Enforce,”” OCC/QEG are willing to propose for the April 1, 2009 through

“ Temporary Ormet Order at par. 7 (Jan. 7, 2009).

% See In the Matter In the Matier of the Application of Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio
Power Company for Authority to Modify their Accounting Procedures; In the Matter of the Application of
Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio Power Company and Ormet Primary Aluminum Mill
Products Corporation for Approval of a Temporary Amendment to their Special Arrangement, Case Nos.
08-1338-EL-AEC, 08-1339-EL-AAM, Motion to Enforce January 7, 2009 Order and To Cease Additional
Deferrals and Request for Expedited Ruling by The Office of the Ohio Consumer’ Counsel and the Ohio
Energy Group (May 11, 2009).

* OCC/OEG argued there was no valid basis to charge 1.2 million custorners the new ESP rates, and to
charge one customer the pre-ESP rates. OCC/OEG contend that the January 7, 2009 Tempotary Ormet
Order determined that Ormet should be charged the ESP rates when they became effective because of the
Commission’s use of the phrases “either” and “or.” The Commission found that “the 2009 deferrals will
continue to accrue until the temporary amendment is superseded through eitker a new special arrangement
approved by the Commission or through the appraval of final tariffs effectuating the Commission’s ESP
ruling.” Temporary Ormet Order at 3 (Jan. 7, 2009).

12



Sept. 17, 2009 time frame a delta revenue calculation based upon the rate Ormet was
actually billed, not the rate it should have becn billed. ™

Under such an approach, the calculation of delta revenue, consistent with the
definition of delta revenues under Ohio Adm. Code 4901:1-38-01(C), should be based
upon the deviation resulting from the difference in rate levels between the otherwise
applicable rate schedule (GS-4 ESP rates in effect April 1, 2009) and the pre-ESP rate
under the temporary arrangement rate that was charged to Ormet. OCC/OEG Schedule 1,
attached hereto, shows the calculation of the delta revenues using this approach. As can
be seen, it results in creating approximately $2.7 million of delta revenues and $95,000 in
carrying costs.”' This should be the maximum amount of delta revenues that AEP should
be permitted to collect from its customers under the Ormét Temporary Arrangement.*

Under the Company’s approach, as seen on Application Schedule 1, the delta
revenue calculations for this same time period amount to $37.7 million. The Company’s
schedule shows delta revenues being calculated based on the deviation between the
administratively determined market price of generation of $53.03 and the pre-ESP
temporary arrangement rates charged to Ormet. OCC/OEG’s approach alternatively
calculates the delta revenue resulting from deviation between the applicable tariff rates

(i.é. the newly approved ESP rates) and the temporary agreement rates charged to Ormet

* OCC and OEG do not waive their rights, notwithstanding the arguments presented here, to take further
action against the Commission to support the OCC Application for Rehearing and the OCC/OEG Motion to
Enforce.

! See OCC/OEG Schedule 1, “DELTA REVENUE - Ormet Temporary Agreement (January through
September 17, 2009)”, showing delta revenue for CSP and OPCo of $2,681,967, without carrying costs.
Carrying costs through October 31, 2009 for CSP and OPCo were $94,977.

%A credit to customers for Provider of Last Resort services is not proposed as the record does not clearly
establish that Ormet counld not shop during the term of the Temporary Agreement. Had Ormet clearly not
had the righit to shop during the Temporary Arrangement, a POLR credit should have been calculated and
used to offset the EDR rider.

13



(1.e. pre-ESP rates.) Because OCC/OEG’s approach is consistent with the definition of
delta revenues under Ohio Admin. Code 4901:1-38-01¢C), and is reasonable, it should be
adopted.

L.  CONCLUSION

The Companies’ application, in its present form, is unjust and unreasonable. It
should be rejected. The Companies are attempting to collect from customers
approximately $66 million in deferrals and carrying costs based a market delta concept.
Yet, market-based delta revenues are unlawful and unreasonable for the numerous
reasons discussed above. Instead, if the PUCO determines to allow delta revenues to be
collected for Ormet for the first nine months of 2009, it should determine that the
collections should be no greater than $2.7 million (and camrying costs). Moreover, these
costs should be collected through the Companies’ economic development rider, not

through the fuel adjustment clause, as proposed.

14



Respectfully submitted,

JANINE L. MIGDEN-OSTRANDER
CONSUMERS’ COUNSEL

Vv Wia by

Maureen R. Grady, Counsel of Récord
Gregory J. Poulos
Assistant Consumers’ Counsel

Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485

(614) 466-8574 (Telephone)
grady@occ.state.oh.us

poulos{@oce.statc.oh.us

Tk Yuchy g

David F. Boehin

Michael L. Kurtz

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Counsel for the Ohio Energy Group

15


mailto:gradv@occ.state.oh.us

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I'hereby certify that a copy of this Reply to Memorandum Contra and Objections
by the Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel and the Ohio Energy Group was served on

the persons stated below via first class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, this 16th day of

December, 2009.

Marvin I. Resnik

Steven T. Nourse

American Electric Power Service
Corporation

1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

Samuel C. Randazzo

Lisa G. McAlister

Joseph M. Clark

MecNees Wallace & Nurick LLC
21 East State Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-4228

Attorneys for Industrial Energy Users-Ohio

urcen R. Gra
Assistant Consumers’ Counsel

SERVICE LIST

Duane W. Luckey

Attorney General’s Office
Public Utilities Section

180 East Broad Street, 6™ Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

Clinton A. Vince

Douglas G. Bonner

Daniel D. Bamowski

Emma F. Hand

Keith C. Nusbaum

Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal LLP
1301 K Strest NW

Suite 600, East Tower

Washington, DC 20005

Attorneys for Ormet Primary Aluminum
Corporation

16



AEPR Qhig
Case Nos. 09-1094-EL-UNC

DELTA REVENLUE - Ormet Interim Agreement (January through September 17, 2009)

Derived from AEP Chio Schedule 1 and

(a) QCC Requested AEP Workpapar - "2009 Delta Reverue Related to Crmet Reasonable Amangement” - See OCC/OEG Schedule 1A

OCC/OEG Schedule 1

Jan-0g Feb-09 Mar-08 Apr-09 May-0g Jun0g Jul-09 Aug-09 Sep 1-17 09 Cct-09 Total

kwh 182,027,306 174,070,306 192,143,472 183,165,098 168,362,275 147,279,554 149,286,177 122,761,901 67,195,063 1,394,241 150
{a} CSP Tariff Revenue

$ Gen $ 6,028,233 $ 5570647 § 6040312 § 6,154,347 § 5589436 49548593 § 5018016 § 4,124,800 2,256,410 3 45,728,794
$/MWh Gean -3 3139 % 3200 $ 3144 % 3360 § 33.60 3360 § 3360 % 33.60 331.60

{a} OPGCo Tariif Ravenue

3 Gen $ 5,581,383 }... 5245001 $ 5580932 § 5604852 § 5,090,330 4,506,754 § 4568157 § 3.756.514 2,054,945 $ 41,968,918
$MIWh Gen $ 317'” ] 313D 3 3139 § 3060 $% 30.80 .80 $ nen $ 30.60 20.80

CSP G54 Interim Rate Tariff Revenue )

5 Gen $ 6,028,233 5,570,647 6,040,312 5,797,205 5,272,345 4,659,534 4,705,332 3,891,851 2,123.472 $ 44,088 938
OPCo GS Interim Rate Tariff Revenue

$ Gen § 5,561,383 5,246,001 5,580,832 5,302,107 4,898 911 4,320,485 4,348,364 3,610,944 1,868,680 $ 40,828,807
CSP Delta Rovenye (Tariif Gen - Interim Rate Gen)

Current Month $ - $ - 3 - $ 357,142 % 317,091 289,058 § 30,683 § 232,949 132,932 $ 1,639,856
WACC Rate 0.946% 0.940% 0.941% 0.941% 0.941% 0.941% 0.941% 0.931% 0.937%
Current Month Carrying Charges $ - $ - $ - $ 3,361 8345 § 9065 § 11,988 14,026 % 15385 | § 60,1563
Cumulative Deferrsal % - $ - $ - ] 357142 § 674,234 063293 § 1,273875 § 1,508,924 1830856 § 1.639.856
nue i - Interim Gen

Current Month $ - § - $ - $ 212746 % 181,460 186,268 § 219,793 § 145,570 86.265 § 1042111
WALCC Rate 0.911% 0.902% 0.908% 0.394% 0.908% 0.504% 0.901% 0.891% QA.777%

Current Month Carrying Charges $ - 3 - % - 8 1,902 3670 % 5338 § 7,301 8517 $ 8007 | § 34,825
Cumutative Deferral ) - % - § =% 212745 § 404,214 590483 § 810278 3 955,846 1042111 $ 1042114

Market Delta for CSP ang OPCo 3 2,681,967
Carrylng Costs on CSP and OPCos Delta Revenue as of October 31, 2008 3 94 977
Total 3 2,776,846

{2} Tariff Revenue for January - March at GS4 Generation triff rabe as of Dacember, 31, 2008 (RSP rates) which were aqual to the Intermim rate {Application at 2, "generation service at current applicable ariff rates and riders”)
Tariff Ravenue for April - September 17, 2000 at G54 Generation tariff rate effective under the ESP which is estimated based on the average G54 Generation tariff rate (ESP rates) for September 13 - Decamber, 31, 2009

Sept 18 - Dec
kwh 420,976,076
CSP ESP Rate Billing
3 $14,145,822.43
SMwWh 1 3 33.80
OFCo ESP Rate Bifl
$ $12,880,808.35

$MWh $ 30.60




OCCIOEG Schadule 1A
Workpaper prwvided by AEP 12-3-08

2009 Delta Revenue Calculation Related to Ormet Reasonable Arrangement

Forecast —
18- Oct Nov Dec Total
kWh 51,405,078 123,754 040 120,563,341 125,263,817 420,976,076
CSP E5P Rate Billing
$ Gen $1,733,756.45 54,148346.,72 34,065,310.33 §4,198,399.87 $14,145,822 43
Trans $269,994.78 $637,422.40 $632,893.31 $645,146.30 $2,185456.79
Dist $318,189.31 $761,833.95 $746,128.58 §771,044.72 $2,597,196.55
Total §2,321,940.54 $5,547,603.07 5544434128 $5614,690.85 $18,928,475.77
SMwh Gen $33.738 $358.52 $33.72 $33.52
Trans $5.25 $5.15 $5.25 $5.15
Dist $6.19 $6.18 $6.19 $6.16
Total $4517 $44 83 §45.16 544 83
OPCo ESP Rate Billing
3 Gean $1,502 48390 $3,762,158.48 $3,718,419.81 $3.807,746.06 $12,880,808.35
Trans $249,977.75 $580,307.32 $583,404.67 $596,448.70 $2,019,138.94
Dist $172,571.45 $412,039.21 $403,945.91 $417,016.09 $1,405,572.66
Total $2,015,033.10 $4,763,605.61 54,705,770.49 $4,821,210.85 $16.305,519.95
S/MWh Gen $30.98 $30.40 $30.64 $30.40
Trans §4.88 $4.76 $4.84 $4.76
Dist £3.36 $3.33 $3.35 $3.33
Total 53020 538.49 $39.03 $38.49
CSP Adjusted Rate (From Workpaper to Schedule 2}
$/MwWh $16.45 $16.45 $18.45 $16.45
L $845,613.53 $2,035,753.96  §51,983,266.96 $2,060,422.01 $6,925,056 46
OPCo Adjusted Rate (From Work; r to Schedule
SMWh $3272 $32.72 $32.72 $32.72
$ $1,681,974.15 $4,049.232.18 $3,244.832.51  $4,098,298.36 $13,774,337.20
CSF Delta Revenue
Forecast Billing Under ESP $2,321,940.54 $5547803.07 $5444.341.28 $5614,500.89 518,928 475.77
Less:POLR Charges Paid $229,240.65 $551,881.14 §537.652.22 $558,568.51 $1,877,342.82
Less: Forecast Billing Under Special Arrangement $B456813.53 $2.035753.96 $1,983,266.96 $2,060,422.01 $6,925,056.46
Discount (Delta) Revenue 51,247 ,088.06 $2,959,967.97 $2,923,42210 $2,995,800.3? $10,126 0676 .49
Carrying Cost Rate 0.4775% 0.4775% 0.4775%
Current Month C.C. $5.054 84 $20,088.68 $34,048.02 $60,081.54
Cumulative Total Delta Revenue @ 12-31-09 $1,247,086.08 $4,207,054.02  $7,130,476.12 $10,126,076.49 $10,186,168.03
OPGCo Delta Revenue
Forecast Billing Under ESP $2.015,033.10  $4,763,505.51 $4.705,770.49  $4.821 210.85 $18,305,519.95
Less:POLR Charges Paid $110,634.01 $266,343.44 $259,476.42 $269,570.84 $906,024.71
Less: Forecast Billing Under Special Arrangement $1,681,974.15 $4,049,232.18 $3.944.832.51 $4,098,298.36 $13,774,337.20
Digcount (Delta) Revenue $222,424 94 $447,920.89 $501,461.56 $453,341.85 $1,625,168.04
Carrying Cost Rate 0.4758% 0.4758% 0.4758%
Current Month C.C. $1,068.37 $3,188.77 35,575.80 $9,824.03
Cumulative Total Delta Revenue @ 12-31-09 $222,424 94 $670,354.83  $1,171,616.38  $1,625,158.04 $1,634,982.07


http://S1.733.756.45

AEP Ohio
Case Nos. 08-1094-EL-UNC
REVISED - "Ormet Interim Agreement {January through September 17, 2008} Market Deforred Fual”

Derived from AEP Ohio Schedule 1 and
{(a) Average of actual around the clock market prices 1/1/09 - 9/17/09 for the AEP-Dayion Hub {("|SO Market Pricing Graph Historical Values™) - See OCCIOEG Schedule 2A

QCC/OEG Schedule 2

Jan-09 Feb-08 Mar-09 Apr-09 May-08 Jun-09 Jul-09 Aug-08 Sep 1-17 09 Ocl-09 Tolal

KWhn 192,027 306 174,070,306 182,143,472 183,165,066 166,352,275 147.279,554 146,286,177 122,761,901 67.185.063 1.394.241 150

CSP Market Revenue
Gan L] 64806400 § 5864428 § 647334 3§ 6170832 % 5,604,408 § 4961648 $ 50200451 § 4,135,848 § 2,262,454 $ 46,671,984

(@) $¥MWh  Gen $ 3369 § 3369 § 3369 % 3369 § 3369 § 3369 § 3369 % 3369 % 33.69
QOPCo Market Revenue

$ Gen $ 64589400 $ 5864420 $ BATIN4 § 6170832 § 5604408 § 4961848 $ 5020451 § 4135848 § 2,262,454 ] 46,871,984
() $MWh  Gen $ 3369 $ 369 % 3369 § 3369 § 3360 § 3369 § 3363 § 3360 § 33.60

CSP G54 interim Rate Tariff Revenue

F2 Gen $ 6,028,233 6,570,647 6,040,312 5,797,205 5,272,345 4,658,534 4,705,333 3,601,851 2,123,478 $ 44,158,938
{OPCo GS Inlerim Rate Tariff Ravanue

3 Gen ] 5.561.333 5,245,001 5,580,932 5,382,107 4,898,911 4,320,485 4,348,364 3,610,944 1,968,630 % 40,926 807
CEP Mariet Deferral (Market Gen - interim Rale Gen}
Gurrent Month $ 431,167 $ 293782 § 433002 § 373627 $ 332,063 $ 302,314 § 324,118 § 243,007 § 138,076 3 2,883.046
'WACC Rate 0.0456% 0.940% 0.541% 0.841% 0.941% 0.841% 0.841% 0.931% 0.937%

Current Month Canrying Charges $ 4173 % 6900 § 10990 § 14,508 § 17631 § 20476 § 23526 % 25,547 27014 | $ 150,772
Cumulative Deferral ] 441,167 § 73440 § 1167850 3 1541577 $ 1873640 53 2175955 § 2500073 § 2744070 $ 2,883,046 2,883,048

Current Month $ 808,017 $ 619,428 § 892,302 % 778725 % 705,497 % 641,363 § 681,087 § 524904 § 203,774 3 8,045 177
WACC Rate 0.911% 0.902% 0.908% 0.894% 0.808% (1 904% 0.901% 0.891% 0.777%
Current Menth Carrying Charges 3 8272 §$ 13778 & 21972 § 28505 § 35449 § 41,001 & 47081 § 51,245 & 46071 | & 264 463
Cumulative Defsmral % 908017 § 1627445 $ 2419826 § 2108551 $ 3904043 § 4545412 § 5226400 § 5751403 § 8046177 &  6,045177
Markat Delta for CSP and QPCo $ 8,926,224
Carrying Coets on CSP and OPCos Markst Delta as of October 31, 2008 $ 445,235 |
Total [ ©,373,459




ISO Market Pricing Graph Historical Values

12/31/2008
1/1/2009
1/2/2000
1/3/2009
1/4/2009
1/5/2009
1/6/2009
1/7/2009
1/8/2009
1/9/2009

1/10/2009
1/11/2009
1/12/2009
1/13/2009
1/14/2009
1/15/2009
1116/2009
1/17/2009
1/18/2009
1/19/2009
1/20/2009
1/21/2009
1/22/2009
1/23/2009
1/24/2009
1/25/2009
1/26/2009
1/27/2009
1/28/2009
1/29/2009
1/30/2009
1/31/2009
2/1/2009

2/2{2009

2/3/2009

2/4/2009

2/5/2009

2/6/2009

2/7/2009

2/8/2009

2/9/2009

2/10/2009

2/11/2009

2/12/2009

2/13/2009

2/14/2009

2/15/2009

2/16/2009

30.05
3713
37.23
37.34
35.16
4217
4327
46.43
61.33
45.24
38.76
43.16
40.77
35.91
45.15
61.85
74.45
60.07
38.60
49.65
64.59
53.34
41.33
37.77
43.71
46,32
46.34
46.73
41.87
50.18
43.22
43.25
32.86
36.25
50.05
61.60
65.88
52.51
36.30
26.92
37.62
39.16
34.18
3594
33.4
29.62
31.82
38.71

36.30
39.79
43.15
36.87
34.71
. 4485
48.06
4232
48.54
53.24
45.24
45.73
51.29
47.89
55.76
5541
68.72
55,39
44.68
49.68
53.54
50.41
41.59
37.77
38.88
42.06
4917
45.61
41.78
42.23
43.83
43.22
34.93
38.20
42.69
53.77
58.56
46.08
36.15
33.99
371
35.40
34.22
37.06
37.75
32.94
32.88
35.43

Copyright 2009, SNL Financial LC

QCC Attachment 2A



2/17/2009
2/18/2009
2/19/2000
2/20/2009
2/21/2009
2/22/2009
2/23/2009
2/24/2009
2/25{2009
2/26/2009
2/27/2009
2/28/2009
3/1/2009
3/212008
3/3f2009
3/4/2009
3/5f2009
3/6/2000
3/7/2009
3/8f2008
3/9/2009
3/10/2009
3/11/2009
3/12/2009
371312009
3/14/2009
3/15/2008
3/16/2009
3/17/2008
3/18/2008
3/19/2009
3/20/2009
3/21/2009
3/22/2009
3/23/2009
3/24/2009
3/25/2009
3/26/2009
3/27/2009
3/28/2009
3/29/2009
3/30/2009
3/31/2009
4/112009
4/2/2009
4/3/2009
4/4f2009
4/5/2009
4/612009
4/7/2009
4/812009
4/9/2009

40.25
31.59
3841
3792
36.41
36.76
43.35
4416
33.34
30.46
35.13
40.02
45,37
508.39
64.96
36.07
30.74
33.47
29.68
31.33
39.78
33.00
31.67
36.49
34.89
36.00
2682
27.61
27.14
26.68
27.83
33.03
33.48
31.30
36.81
40.12
34.86
40.70
33.54
30.15
36.14
34.66
3410
32.51
31.67
2B.75
26.96
26.00
36.63
36.71
2765
2975

37.27
36.55
38.20
40.61
35.36
35.90
40.40
40.79
36.66
33.31
32.45
33.79
38.20
48.94
62.65
48.52
37.93
32.75
26.28
26.71
34.98
36.29
34.27
38.15
36.67
3412
32.43
32.1
30.44
2843
28.62
31.76
30.55
26.89
32.92
3417
34.63
33.05
3266
29.85
27.84
3592
34.10
32.10
32.71
29.78
27.36
27.07
32.34
37.86
33.65
31.85

Copyright 2009, SNL Financial LC

OCC Attachment 2A



4/10/2009
4/11/2009
4/12/2009
4/13/2009
4/14/2009
4/15/2009
4/16/2009
4/17/2009
4/18/2009
4/19/2009
4/20/2009
4/21/2009
4/22/2009
4{23/2009
4{24/2009
4{25/2009
4{26/2009
4{27/2009
4/28/2009
4/29/2009
4/30/2009
5/1/2009
5/2/2009
5/3/2009
5/4/2009
5/5/2009
5/6/2009
5/7/2009
5/8/2009
5/9/2009
5/10/2009
5/11/2009
5/12/2009
5/13/2009
5/14/2009
5/15/2009
5/16/2009
5/17/2009
5/18/2009
5/19/2009
5/20/2009
52112009
5/22/2009
5/23/2009
5/24/2009
5/25/2009
5/26/2009
5/27/2009
5/28/2009
5/29/2009
5/30/2009
5/31/2009

28.68
31.13
33.68
36.91
36.07
39.37
33.08
29.03
27.13
24.20
33.67
35.75
32.83
31.88
33.57
26.75
32.51
36.53
20.27
30.53
30.32
2869
34.26
33.15
38.37
33.09
35.86
38.47
32.61
34.40
25.74
33.28
31.10
35.40
41.79
42.42
31.48
28.85
20.80
20.55
28.95
33.84
36.85
35.24
27.03
26.36
2632
30.64
29.63
27.64
24.58
21.19

29.55
26.34
28.36
33.75
32.45
31.92
30.91
30.44
27.86
27.39
32.38
31.79
33.13
M.73
31.83
30.23
29.46
39.86
3434
31.68
28.97
28.63
28.97
28.87
33.63
34.30
34.56
35.51
33.18
30.78
27.29
32.75
3402 ...
31.87
34.20
34.29
32.7¢
2859
32.65
31.19
32.86
32.78
34.37
3133
20.31
27.57
317
29.93
32.34
30.83
27.96
25.50

Copyright 2009, SNL Financial LC

OCC Attachment 24



6/1/2009
6/2/2009
6/3/2009
6/4/2009
6/5/2009
6/6/2009
6/7/2009
6/8/2009
6/9/2009
6/10/2009
6/11/2009
6/12/2009
B6/13/2009
6/14/2009
6/15/2009
6/16/2009
6/17/2009
6/18/2009
6/19/2009
6/20/2009
6/21/2009
6/22/2009
6/23/2009
6/24/2009
6/25/2009
8/26/2009
6/27/2009
6/28/2009
6/29/2009
6/30/2009
71112009
71212009
7/3/2009
7/4/2009
7/5/2009
7/6/2009
71712009
7/8/2009
719/2009
7/10/2009
7/11/2009
711272009
7/13/2009
7/14/2009
7/15/2008
7/16/2008
711712008
7/18/2009
7/19/2009
712012009
7/21/2009
712212009

27.97
44 54
29.36
2532
23.44
1415
8.00
34.21
30.58
2313
31.12
33.45
3523
28.94
42.87
3141
31.41
36.55
33.79
28.88
29.67
43.19
44.65
38.37
38.45
34.66
33.45
23.90
221
2747
27.38
28.18
17.54
171
2063
38.80
28.16
28.26
26.16
27.06
27.37
30.39
33.30
25.83
28.50
34.45
29.06
27.29
23.38
30.27
32.30
31.58

29.77
32.11
35.52
30.82
30.07
23.75
23.27
30.93
33.68
32.15
31.01
30.80
27.82
27.35
3110
32.56
33.47
34.10
35.28
32,70
30.20
34.23
3593
38.97
37.42
37.95
31.03
26.44
3010
26.46
28.79
29.26
27.26
21.78
20.45
3012
2829
28.23
28.62
290.72
27.11
25.85
2919
29.48
20.24
31.30
28.75
28.12
24.45
3112
29.15
30.36

Copyright 2009, SNL Financial LC

OCC Aftachment 2A



7/23/2009
712412009
7/25/2009
7/26/2009
7/27/2009
7/28/2009
7/29/2009
7/30/2009
7/31/2009
8/1/2000
8/2/2009
8/3/2009
8/4/2008
8/5/2009
8/6/2009
8/7/2009
8/8/2009
8/9/2009
B/10/2009
8/11/2009
8/12/2009
8/13/2009
B/14/2009
8/15/2009
8/16/2009
8M7/2009
8/18/2009
8/19/2009
8/20/2009
8/21/2009
8/22/2009
8/23/2009
8/24/2009
8/25/2009
8/26/2009
8/27/2009
B/2B8/2009
8/29/2009
8/30/2009
8/31/2009
9/1/2008
9/2/2009
9/312009
9/4{2008
9/5/2008
9/6/2009
9/7/2009
9/8/2008
9/9/2009
9/10/2009
9/11/2009
9/12/2009

31.68
27.94
21.10
26.71
32.28
30.93
30.00
30.45
30.29
26.80
26.13
30.22
31.26
29.09
29.34
27.26
25.64
34.01
37.64
35.09
27.92
3215
36.94
34.08
35.38
37.60
34.23
34.68
33.69
30.52
2417
15.46
26.27
26.77
29.56
32.95
26.74
28.12
23.19
21.97
20.99
24.40
26.52
29.11
26.80
22.04
2291
28.12
3043
27.72
26.19
30.06

31.65
32.06
27.31
2371
32.03
31.66
29.08
30.25
20.57
27.05
25.66
3017
34.79
32.70
30.28
30.34
3011
30.52
37.57
32.58
30.80
30.02
30.04
28.03
2096
356.75
33.05
31.04
30.37
30.66
2607
23.30
26.86
3115
2987
28.13
27.64
24.85
2297
25.52
2427
23.99
25.36
26.06
26.74
24.01
2364
26.00
27.52
27.59
2684
26.24

Copyright 2009, SNL Financial LC

QOCC Attachment 2A



OCC Attachment 2A

9/13/2009 29.01 2596
9/14/2009 37.09 33.07
9/15/2009 29.49 31.94
9/16/2008 30.42 30.16

33.69 33.51

Data provided by Nrgsiream, www.nrgstream.com. Nrgstream distributes this information without responsibility for
accuracy. All information is accepted by the Nrgstream customer on the condition that errors in transmission or
omissions shall not be made the basis for any claim, demand or cause for action. The informalion was obtained
from sources believed to be reliable, bul accuracy in not guaranteed by Nrgstream.

Copyright 2009, SNL Financial LC 6


http://www.nrgstream.com

